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NY M85333

August 16, 2006

CLA-2-84:RR:NC:1:104 M85333  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8466.20.8020  

Mr. Christopher Jakubowsky

Royal Products

200 Oser Avenue

Hauppauge, NY 11788

RE:
The tariff classification of a chuck stop from Sweden

Dear Mr. Jakubowsky:


In your letter dated July 17, 2006 you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The chuck stop is used with a chuck for locating short parts in a 3-jaw lathe chuck while also keeping the workpiece consistently in place.   Use of the aluminum chuck stop allows short parts to project past the chuck jaws, thus providing clearance for facing operations.  The chuck stop also provides a fixed reference surface for workpieces to locate against.  The web-shaped design eliminates the danger of using spacers or parallels that could come loose and be thrown from a spinning chuck.  Three magnets secure the stop to the chuck face.   Front and back locating surfaces are parallel within +/- 0.0004”.  Slot width can be enlarged to accommodate wider chuck jaws.   The chuck stops are available in various sizes, e.g., 15mm, 20mm, 25mm, 30mm and 35mm.  During a telephone conversation with a member of my staff, you confirmed that the chuck stop is designed for use with metalworking machine tools.


In your letter, you suggest classification in (1) subheading 8466.20.8020, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the machines of headings 8456 to 8465, including work or tool holders …: Work holders: Other … For metalworking machine tools: Jigs and fixtures, (2) subheading 8466.20.8035, HTSUS, which provides for Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the machines of headings 8456 to 8465, including work or tool holders …: Work holders: Other … For metalworking machine tools: Other  or (3) subheading 8466.30.8000, HTSUS, which provides for Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the machines of headings 8456 to 8465 …: Dividing heads and other special attachments for machine tools: Other special attachments: Other: Other .   The chuck stops are properly classified in subheading 8466.20.8020, HTSUS, as they are in the nature of jigs or fixtures for metalworking machine tools.   In addition, the fact that the magnets are used to affix the chuck stop to the chuck rather than to physically hold the workpieces precludes the chuck stop from classification in subheading 8505.90.40, HTSUS, which provides for Electromagnets, permanent magnets and articles intended to become permanent magnets after magnetization; electromagnetic or permanent magnet chucks; clamps and similar holding devices; electromagnetic couplings; clutches and brakes; electromagnetic lifting heads; parts thereof:  Electromagnetic lifting heads… Other, including parts:  Work holders and parts thereof.

The applicable subheading for the chuck stop will be 8466.20.8020, HTSUS, which provides for Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the machines of headings 8456 to 8465, including work or tool holders, self-opening dieheads, dividing heads and other special attachments for machine tools; tool holders for any type of tool for working in the hand:  Work holders:  Other … For metalworking machine tools:  Jigs and fixtures.  The rate of duty will be 3.7 percent ad valorem.


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Patricia O’Donnell at 646-733-3011.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

